

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-1551

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PATRICK BOOKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONICA L. ZRINYI WITTIG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHERYL SOICH
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov

C.J. MAY
Dubuque County Attorney

RICHARD KIRKENDALL
Assistant Dubuque County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The State presented substantial evidence establishing that the defendant committed third-degree sexual abuse and that he had committed prior sex offenses in Illinois, subjecting his sentence to enhancement. The trial court also correctly determined that the weight of the evidence did not preponderate heavily against the verdict.....	17
A. Sufficiency of the evidence.	18
B. Weight of the evidence.	25
II. The trial court properly overruled the defendant’s <i>Batson</i> challenge to Juror No. 38 and rightly granted the State’s motion to strike Juror No. 24 for cause. ..	27
A. The <i>Batson</i> challenge.	28
B. The strike for cause.	36
III. The trial court did not have jurisdiction to entertain the State’s <i>nunc pro tunc</i> motion once a notice of appeal was filed.....	42
IV. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in admitting State’s Exhibit 35, a certified criminal record, over the defendant’s relevance and authentication objections.	45
CONCLUSION	50

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	29, 33
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	35
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	37

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriot Intern., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d (Iowa 2016).....	41
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 251 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1977)	42
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013).....	42
<i>State v. Akok</i> , No. 17-0655, 2018 WL 4362065 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 12, 2018)	49
<i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , No. 17-0496, 2018 WL 2230938 (Iowa Ct. App. May 16, 2018).....	21
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002)	49, 50
<i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009)	17
<i>State v. Collier</i> , 372 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	48
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	24
<i>State v. Draper</i> , No. 07-0113, 2007 WL 4322565 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2007)	35
<i>State v. Duhrkopf</i> , No. 19-2038, 2020 WL 6484043 (Iowa Ct. App. No. 4, 2020).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Edouard</i> , 854 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014)	18
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	17, 25, 26

<i>State v. Farnsworth</i> , No. 13-0401, 2014 WL 2884732 (Iowa Ct. App. June 25, 2014)	41
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	45
<i>State v. Frake</i> , 450 N.W.2d 8179 (Iowa 1990)	19
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 564 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1997)	27, 33
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 371 N.W.2d 1878 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	18
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998)	21
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 557 N.W.2d 908 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	47
<i>State v. Jonas</i> , 904 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 2017).....	37, 39
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	43
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 464 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1990)	27, 29 33
<i>State v. Lessner</i> , 626 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001)	43
<i>State v. Mallett</i> , 677 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2004).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011)	20
<i>State v. Mootz</i> , 808 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012).....	27, 28, 29, 33, 35
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , No. 14-2126, 2016 WL 3003355 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2016)	40, 41
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2006).....	18
<i>State v. Neiderbach</i> , 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013).....	45
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Phanhsouvanh</i> , 494 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1992)	24
<i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....	47
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	19

<i>State v. Sanborn</i> , 564 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1997)	25
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	19
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	17, 26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 16-1881, 2017 WL 4315058 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	29
<i>State v. Tilman</i> , 574 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1994)	28, 36
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)	27, 34
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 403 N.W.2d 580 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2005)	19
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006)	41
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 702.17	20
Iowa Code § 709.14(1)	19
State Rules	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.18(5)(k).....	36
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	47
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	47
Iowa R. Evid. 5.901(a)	48
Iowa R. Evid. 5.902(1)	49
Iowa R. Evid. 5.902(4).....	49
Other Authorities	
Tyler J. Buller, <i>State v. Smith Perpetuates Rape Myths and Should Be Formally Disavowed</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. Online 185 (2017)	21

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence* § 5.901:0
(2018).....48
